LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 732

Chapter 732
(Senate Bill 1068)
AN ACT concerning
Financial Consumer Protection Act of 2018
FOR the purpose of authorizing a lender to elect to make a certain loan to a borrower under

certain circumstances; providing that certain provisions of law do not apply to
certain loans under certain circumstances; prohibiting certain persons from making

certain loans under certain circumstances; providing that certain loans are void and
unenforceable under certain circumstancesr proh1b1t1ng certain persons from

collectlng or attemptlng to collect in a certain manner certain money or enforcing or
attempting to enforce a certain contract in a certain manner under certain
circumstances; prohibiting certain persons from selling, assigning, or otherwise
transferring certain loans under certain circumstances; authorizing a certain lender
to collect a certain rate of interest, charge, discount, or other consideration; altering
the circumstances under which certain lenders may make certain loans; altering the
application of speeified certain provisions of law regarding interest and usury and
certain small consumer loans; altering a certain prohibition on a certain lender
contracting for, charging, or receiving certain fees or charges; altering a certain
prohibition on a certain lender taking a certain security interest; altering a certain
prohibition on a person lending a specified amount under certain circumstances;
prohibiting a certain person from collecting or attempting to collect a certain amount
from a borrower; repealing a certain prohibition against a lender taking certain
actions; altering the definition of “unfair or deceptive trade practice” to be “unfair,
abusive, or deceptive trade practice”; providing that unfair, abusive, or deceptive
trade practices include violations of the federal Military Lending Act or the federal
Servicemembers Civil Relief Act; altering certain civil penalties for certain violations
of the Maryland Consumer Protectlon Act or State financial laws and provisions
regarding e Fer—reper s collection agencies, mortgage lenders,
mortgage loan 0r1g1nat0rs check cashers, money transmitters, and debt
management services; : : rer—y =2 . certain

zeat . prohlbltlng
a certain collector from engaging in a certam unhcensed debt collectlon activity and

certain conduct under certain circumstances; prohibiting a consumer reporting
agency from charging for any service relating to a security freeze; altering a certain
notice that must be included with a certain summary of rights provided to a
consumer; specifying the purpose of certain provisions of law; requiring the
Commissioner of Financial Regulation and the Office of the Attorney General to use
certain authority to bring certain civil actions or proceedings under certain
circumstances; requiring the Governor to appropriate certain amounts in the annual
State budget for the Commissioner and the Office; requlrlng the Comm1ss1oner and
the Office to use certain funds for certain purposes; p* cer
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the—Hund: requiring the Commissioner of Financial Regulation to designate an
individual to serve as the Student Loan Ombudsman; requiring a certain student
loan servicer to designate an individual to represent the student loan servicer in
certain _commaunications; requiring a certain student loan servicer to provide the
Student Loan Ombudsman certain information; establishing the duties and

responsibilities of the Student Loan Ombudsman; requiring the Student Loan
Ombudsman, in consultation with the Commissioner, to establish a certain student
loan borrower education course; establishing the requirements of the course;
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persons—be-—eredited—to—the] Faad : requiring the Commissioner to conduct a certain
study to assess whether the Commissioner has certain statutory authority to
regulate certain firms and issue a certain report requlrmg the Maryland Fmanc1al
Consumer Protection Commission to st they c

teehnelesies conduct certain studies and 1nclude certam recommendatlons in a
report; providing for the application of certain provisions of this Act; making the
provisions of this Act severable; requiring the publisher of the Annotated Code of
Maryland, in consultation with and subject to the approval of the Department of
Legislative Services, to correct any cross—references or terminology rendered
incorrect by this Act and to describe any corrections made in an editor’s note
following the section affected; defining and altering certain terms; making stylistic
and conforming changes; providing for a delayed effective date for certain provisions
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of this Act: providing for the application of certain provisions of this Act: and
generally relating to financial consumer protection laws.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Business Regulation
Section 7-101(1)=#=3462- and 7-205(b)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2015 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article — Commercial Law

Section 12-101, 12-111, 12-112, 12-114, 12-301, 12-303, 12-311(c), 12-314,
12-401(c), 12-601(k), 13-101(k), 13-301, 13-303, 13—-410, 14-202, 34—1206;
341208 14-1212.1(1) and (j), 14-1212.2(c)(1), (g), and (i), and 14-1212.3(1);
e F2RGD

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2013 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — Commercial Law
Section :2—441 12-101.1, 12-114.1, and 12-402.1; and 14-4101 through 14-4104
to be under the new subtitle “Subtitle 41. Financial Consumer Protection”
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2013 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Commercial Law
Section 12-401(a) and (b). 12-601(f), and 14-1212.1(l)

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2013 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing
Article — Commercial Law
Section 12—-313




LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 732

Annotated Code of Marvyland
(2013 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
Article — Financial Institutions
Section : 2—115(b), 2-116(b), H=219 1]1-201(e),
11— 517(0) =].=}-6+9= 11-615(c), 12—-126, 12—426(e)(2), and 12-928
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2011 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
Article — Financial Institutions
Section H=303 11-201(a), 11-504, 11-602(b), 12-105(a), 12—405(a), and 12-906(a)
Annotated Code of Maryland
(2011 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

BY adding to
Article — Financial Institutions
Sect10n2 104 1=and

“

Annotated Code of Maryland
(2011 Replacement Volume and 2017 Supplement)

Preamble

WHEREAS, The Maryland Financial Consumer Protection Commission was created
by statute in 2017 to monitor changes in Washington and on Wall Street and make
recommendations for action to the Governor, the General Assembly of Maryland, and the
Maryland Congressional delegation as necessary to safeguard Maryland consumers; and

WHEREAS, The commission held two public hearings with testimony from 11
witnesses and conducted significant research; and

WHEREAS, The 2008 international financial crisis was years in the making. When
1t erupted, it exposed the deficiencies in prior public policies and regulatory structures and
clearly showed that policies and practices that fostered, and in some cases, encouraged,
excessive risk taking were detrimental to the economy in general and particularly to the
American consumers who were, in many cases, victimized by bad financial practices; and

WHEREAS, Congress and the President, recalling the lessons of earlier financial
crises, came together to update the rules of the road for consumer protection and the
financial markets; and

WHEREAS, To protect the American economy, Congress passed the Dodd—Frank
Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd—Frank) along with
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implementing regulations adopted by the federal financial and consumer regulatory
agencies; and

WHEREAS, In the years since the passage of these major reforms, along with
significant monetary policy easing and fiscal stimulus, credit is flowing and the economy
has significantly recovered; and

WHEREAS, Corporate and industrial loans as well as overall loans in the banking
sector have grown significantly since pre—crisis levels, 35% and 31% respectively, and the
financial system is back to pre—crisis levels of activity; and

WHEREAS, Bank profits were at record levels in 2016 and, in the third quarter of
2017, the banking industry’s average return on assets was at a 10—year high; and

WHEREAS, The number of complaints filed by Marylanders with the Consumer
Financial Protection Bureau (CFPB) is over 12,000, with the majority relating to mortgages
(including loan servicing and foreclosures), debt collectors, and credit reporting; and

WHEREAS, Recent federal action to roll back certain financial consumer protections
may prove detrimental to Marylanders; and

WHEREAS, The new Administration, working with Congress, has made efforts to
loosen a variety of the postcrisis reforms, including personnel appointments, use of the
Congressional Review Act, Congress’s legislative efforts, and regulatory and administrative
actions; and

WHEREAS, In light of the retrenchment on the federal level, the commission
recommended that Maryland take steps to further protect consumers and investors; and

WHEREAS, Many consumer protection and financial-sector issues must be
addressed at the federal level; and

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of Maryland urges the Maryland Congressional
delegation remain focused on the need to maintain strong and balanced financial consumer
protection laws and regulations at the federal level; and

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of Maryland recommends that the delegation
continue to support the independence of CFPB; and

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of Maryland further recommends that the
delegation support full funding for crucial market regulators, including the U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission and the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission; and

WHEREAS, The General Assembly of Maryland requests that the delegation
regularly weigh in on behalf of everyday Marylanders with comment letters to and
oversight of the financial and consumer regulators to maintain critical financial consumer
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protections at the federal level as well as preserve the State’s authority to protect its
citizens locally through, for instance, opposition to the OCC special Fintech charter; and

WHEREAS, While some safeguards can only be addressed in Washington,
particularly with regards to protecting against systemic risk and the failure of the largest
banks, other states are taking actions to fill new gaps in financial consumer protection;
now, therefore,

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article — Business Regulation

7—101.

1) “Licensed collection agency” means a person who is [licensed by the Board to
do business as a collection agency] REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED UNDER THIS SUBTITLE,
REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON IS ACTUALLY LICENSED.
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&  atrusteompany:

7—205.

(b)  If a violator fails to comply with a lawful order issued by the Board, the Board
may impose a penalty [of up to $500] NOT EXCEEDING $10,000 for each violation cited in
the order, not to exceed [$5.000] $25,000, from which the violator failed to cease and desist
or for which the violator failed to take affirmative action to correct, as ordered by the Board.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Marvland read
as follows:

Article - Commercial Law
12—101.

(a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.
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(b) “Borrower” means a person who borrows money under this subtitle.

(c) “Commercial loan” means a loan which is made:
(1) Solely to acquire or carry on a business or commercial enterprise; or
(2) To any business or commercial organization.

(d) “Effective rate of simple interest” means the yield to maturity rate of interest
received or to be received by a lender on the face amount of a loan, computed in accordance
with § 12—-107 of this subtitle.

(e) “Interest” means, except as specifically provided in § 12—105 of this subtitle,
any compensation directly or indirectly imposed by a lender for the extension of credit for
the use or forebearance of money, including any loan fee, origination fee, service and
carrying charge, investigator’s fee, time—price differential, and any amount payable as a
discount or point or otherwise payable for services.

3] “Lender” means A LICENSEE OR a person who makes a loan ssader SUBJECT
TO this subtitle.

(G) “LICENSEE” MEANS A PERSON THAT IS REQUIRED TO BE LICENSED TO
MAKE LOANS SUBJECT TO THIS SUBTITLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON
IS ACTUALLY LICENSED.

(H) (1) “LOAN” MEANS A LOAN OR AN ADVANCE OF MONEY OR CREDIT
SUBJECT TO THIS SUBTITLE, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LOAN OR ADVANCE OF
MONEY OR CREDIT IS OR PURPORTS TO BE MADE UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.

(2) “LOAN” DOES NOT INCLUDE A:

(1)) A LOAN OR ADVANCE OF MONEY OR CREDIT SUBJECT TO
SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE, UNLESS A WRITTEN ELECTION IS MADE UNDER §
12-101.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE;

(I1) A PLAN OR LOAN FOR WHICH A WRITTEN ELECTION IS MADE
UNDER SUBTITLE 3, SUBTITLE 4, SUBTITLE 9, OR SUBTITLE 10 OF THIS TITLE; OR

(III) AN INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT AS DEFINED IN §
12-601 OF THIS TITLE.

[(2)] €8 (1) “Person” includes an individual, corporation, business trust, statutory
trust, estate, trust, partnership, association, two or more persons having a joint or common
interest, or any other legal or commercial entity.

—_9_
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[h)] @ (J) “Point” means a fee, premium, bonus, loan origination fee, service
charge, or any other charge equal to 1 percent of the principal amount of a loan which is
charged by the lender at or before the time the loan is made as additional compensation for
the loan.

[)] €6 (K) “Simple interest” means interest charged on the principal amount
loaned to the borrower.

[)] 68 (1) “Stated rate of interest” means the annual rate of interest stated in
percentage which appears on the face of the bond, draft, mortgage, deed of trust, security
agreement, promissory note, or other instrument which evidences the indebtedness.

[k)] € (M) “Usury” means the charging of interest by a lender in an amount which
1s greater than that allowed by this subtitle.

[D] @B (N) “Wages” means all remuneration paid to any employee for kis THE

EMPLOYEE’S employment, including the cash value of all remuneration paid in any
medium other than cash.

12-101.1.

(A) ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2019, A LENDER MAY, AT THE LENDER’S
OPTION, ELECT TO MAKE A LOAN TO ANY BORROWER EITHER UNDER THIS SUBTITLE
OR AS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

(B) IF A LENDER MAKES A WRITTEN ELECTION IN THE AGREEMENT, NOTE,
OR OTHER EVIDENCE OF THE LOAN SPECIFYING THAT THIS SUBTITLE WILL GOVERN
THE LOAN, SUBTITLES 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, AND 10 OF THIS TITLE DO NOT APPLY TO THE
LOAN.

(C) IF A LENDER THAT MAKES OR CONTRACTS TO MAKE A LOAN DOES NOT
MAKE A WRITTEN ELECTION UNDER THIS SUBTITLE OR SUBTITLE 3, SUBTITLE 4,
SUBTITLE 9, OR SUBTITLE 10 OF THIS TITLE, THIS SUBTITLE STILL APPLIES TO THE
LOAN IF THE LOAN IS:

(1) FOR AN AMOUNT OVER $25,000; OR

(2) (@ FOR AN AMOUNT OF $25,000 OR LESS; AND

(I1) NOT SUBJECT TO SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE.

12-111.
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(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A LOAN SUBJECT TO § 12-114.1 OF
THIS SUBTITLE.

(B) [An] A PRIVATE action for usury under this subtitle may not be brought more
than [six] 6 months after the loan is satisfied.

12-112.

(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A LOAN SUBJECT TO § 12-114.1 OF
THIS SUBTITLE.

(B) A claim or plea of usury is not available against a legal or equitable assignee,
endorsee, or transferee of any bond, draft, mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement,
promissory note, or other instrument or evidence of indebtedness, if he receives it for a bona
fide and legal consideration without notice of any usury in its creation or subsequent
assignment.

12-114.

(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A LOAN SUBJECT TO § 12-114.1 OF
THIS SUBTITLE.

[(2)] (B) (1)  Any person who violates the usury provisions of this subtitle
shall forfeit to the borrower the greater of:

(1) Three times the amount of interest and charges collected in
excess of the interest and charges authorized by this subtitle; or

(1)  The sum of $500.

(2) A claim or plea of usury is not valid if, within 30 days from the date the
loan contract was executed, the lender:

(1) Notifies the borrower and any other party to the loan contract
that the loan was usurious; and

(1) Agrees to modify it by substituting for the usurious rate of
interest a legal rate of interest not exceeding the stated rate of interest.

[)] (C) Any person who violates the disclosure provisions of § 12—106 (b) and

(c) of this subtitle is guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction is subject to a fine not
exceeding $1,000 or imprisonment not exceeding [one] 1 year or both.

— 11—
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[(c)] (D) Even if a loan document is executed outside of the State, this section is
applicable if the loan is made to a resident of Maryland and is secured by property located
within the State.

12-114.1.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED.

(2) () “COVERED LOAN” MEANS A LOAN SUBJECT TO §
12-103(A)(3) OR (C) OF THIS SUBTITLE, MADE FOR PERSONAL, FAMILY, OR
HOUSEHOLD PURPOSES, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LOAN IS OR PURPORTS TO
BE MADE UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.

(I1) “COVERED LOAN” DOES NOT INCLUDE A-EOAN-SUBJHECT-TO
SUBTIEE-3-OFTHHS-TIFLE:
1. A LOAN OR AN ADVANCE OF MONEY OR CREDIT
SUBJECT TO SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE, UNLESS A WRITTEN ELECTION IS MADE
UNDER § 12-101.1 OF THIS SUBTITLE;

2. A PLAN OR LOAN FOR WHICH A WRITTEN ELECTION
HAS BEEN MADE UNDER SUBTITLE 3, SUBTITLE 4, SUBTITLE 9, OR SUBTITLE 10 OF
THIS TITLE; OR

3. AN INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT AS DEFINED IN §
12-601 OF THIS TITLE.

“(3) “UNLICENSED PERSON” MEANS A PERSON WHO IS NOT:

(I) LICENSED IN THE STATE TO MAKE A COVERED LOAN; AND
(1) EXEMPT FROM LICENSING IN THE STATE.

(B) THIS SECTION APPLIES TO A COVERED LOAN MADE BY—A—PERSON

(C) (1) AN UNLICENSED PERSON MAY NOT MAKE A COVERED LOAN.

- 12 —
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(2) A PERSON MAY NOT MAKE A COVERED LOAN IF THE PERSON
DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY CONTRACTS FOR, CHARGES, OR RECEIVES A RATE OF
INTEREST, CHARGE, DISCOUNT, OR OTHER CONSIDERATION THAT IS GREATER THAN
THE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED UNDER STATE LAW.

(3) A PERSON MAY NOT MAKE A COVERED LOAN THAT VIOLATES THE
FEDERAL MILITARY LENDING ACT.

(D) (1) :___'_,._'__A_-_._!_%____=____%__‘_._._A_!_A_=_!_A_.____e__%_,_____‘_-_=_;_‘__—_'_____L._A
A COVERED LOAN MADE BY AN UNLICENSED PERSON IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE.

(2) () EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (6) OF THIS

SUBSECTION-AND SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS PARAGRAPH, A COVERED LOAN IS
VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE IF A PERSON CONTRACTS FOR A COVERED LOAN THAT
HAS A RATE OF INTEREST, CHARGE, DISCOUNT, OR OTHER CONSIDERATION
GREATER THAN THE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED UNDER STATE LAW.

(II) A COVERED LOAN IS NOT VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE IF:

1. A CLERICAL ERROR OR MISTAKE RESULTED IN THE
RATE OF INTEREST, CHARGE, DISCOUNT, OR OTHER CONSIDERATION BEING
GREATER THAN THE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED UNDER STATE LAW; AND

2. A PERSON CORRECTS THE ERROR OR MISTAKE

BEFORE A THE FIRST PAYMENT IS DUE UNDER THE LOAN.

(3) A COVERED LOAN THAT VIOLATES THE FEDERAL MILITARY
LENDING ACT IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE.

— 13 —
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(4) WITH RESPECT TO A LOAN THAT IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE
UNDER THIS SECTION, A PERSON MAY NOT:

I COLLECT OR ATTEMPT TO COLLECT, DIRECTLY OR
INDIRECTLY, ANY AMOUNT FROM THE BORROWER;

(I) ENFORCE OR ATTEMPT TO ENFORCE THE CONTRACT
AGAINST ANY PROPERTY SECURING THE LOAN; OR

(IlI) SELL, ASSIGN, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THE LOAN TO
ANOTHER PERSON.

12-301.

(a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.

(b) “Commissioner” means the Commissioner of Financial Regulation.

(© “Lender” means a LICENSEE OR A person who makes a loan [under]
SUBJECT TO this subtitle.

(d) “Licensee” means a person who is REQUIRED TO BE licensed under Title 11,
Subtitle 2 of the Financial Institutions Article, the Maryland Consumer Loan Law —
Licensing Provisions, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON IS ACTUALLY
LICENSED.

(e (1) “Loan” means any loan or advance of money or credit [made under]
SUBJECT TO this subtitle, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LOAN OR ADVANCE OF
MONEY OR CREDIT IS OR PURPORTS TO BE MADE UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.

(2) “LOAN” DOES NOT INCLUDE AN INSTALLMENT SALE AGREEMENT
AS DEFINED IN § 12-601 OF THIS TITLE.

® “Person” includes an individual, corporation, business trust, statutory trust,
estate, trust, partnership, association, two or more persons having a joint or common
interest, or any other legal or commercial entity.

(g) “Wages” means all remuneration paid to any employee for [his] THE
EMPLOYEE’S employment, including the cash value of all remuneration paid in any
medium other than cash.

12-303.
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(A) (1) THIS SUBTITLE APPLIES TO A LOAN OF $25,000 OR LESS MADE
FOR PERSONAL, FAMILY, OR HOUSEHOLD PURPOSES.

(2) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN PARAGRAPH (3) OF THIS SUBSECTION,
THIS SUBTITLE APPLIES REGARDLESS OF:

(1) WHETHER THE TRANSACTION IS OR PURPORTS TO BE MADE
UNDER THIS SUBTITLE;

(I) WHETHER THE TRANSACTION IS OR PURPORTS TO BE AN
INSTALLMENT LOAN;

(Il1) THE DURATION OF THE REPAYMENT PERIOD;

(Iv) WHETHER THE TRANSACTION IS OR PURPORTS TO BE
NONRECOURSE OR CONTINGENT; AND

(V) WHETHER THE TRANSACTION PURPORTS TO BE THE
PURCHASE OF WAGES, PENSIONS, GOVERNMENTAL BENEFITS, OR OTHER SIMILAR
FUTURE PAYMENT STREAMS.

(3) THIS SUBTITLE DOES NOT APPLY TO:

() A PLAN OR LOAN FOR WHICH A WRITTEN ELECTION HAS
BEEN MADE UNDER SUBTITLE 1, SUBTITLE 4, SUBTITLE 9, OR SUBTITLE 10 OF THIS
TITLE;

(I) A LOAN MADE BY AN INDIVIDUAL PROVIDED THE

INDIVIDUAL:

1. DOES NOT MAKE MORE THAN THREE LOANS IN A

CALENDAR YEAR; AND

2. DOES NOT ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS OF MAKING

LOANS:; OR
(II1) A LOAN BETWEEN AN EMPLOYER AND AN EMPLOYEE.
(¢ (B) A lender may not make a loan ssader SUBJECT TO this subtitle unless

the loan is in an original amount or value which does not exceed [$6,000] $325600 $25,000.

&) (C) (1) The purpose of this subsection is to prevent evasion of the
provisions of this subtitle by means of a purchase or assignment of wages.
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(2) For the purposes of this subtitle:

) The payment of [$6,000] $32;0008 $25,000 or less in money,

credit, goods, or things in action as consideration for any sale, assignment, or order for the
payment of wages, whether earned or to be earned, is considered a loan of money secured
by the sale, assignment, or order for payment of wages; and

(1) The amount by which the wages exceed the consideration paid
for them is considered interest or charges on the loan from the date of the payment to the
date the wages are payable.

(3) The transaction described in this subsection is governed by and subject
to the provisions of this subtitle.

¢e (D)  This subtitle applies but is not limited to a lender who:

(1)  As security for a loan, use, or forbearance of money, goods, or things in
action or for any loan, use, or sale of credit, whether or not the transaction is or purports to
be made under this subtitle, makes a pretended purchase of property from any person and
permits the owner or pledgor to retain possession of the property; or

(2) By any device or pretense of charging for his services or otherwise,
seeks to obtain any interest, charges, discount, or like consideration.

[(D] (E) (1)  Alender who lends or contracts to lend an amount which exceeds
[$6,000] $325000 $25,000 may not directly or indirectly contract for, charge, or receive
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any interest, fee, or other charge in excess of that which [he] THE LENDER would be
permitted to charge if [he] THE LENDER were not authorized to make loans under this
subtitle.

(2)  The provisions of this subsection apply to any debt in excess of [$6,000]
$312.000 $25,000 which is directly or contingently owed or contracted to be so owed by any

person jointly or severally:

(1) Whether as a borrower, an endorser, guarantor, or surety for a
borrower, or otherwise; and

(1))  Whether the debt is part of a single transaction or the aggregate
of more than one transaction.

12-311.
(c) (1) A lender may not take any security interest in:

(1) Real property for any loan under [$2,000] $4,000 in value or
amount; or

(i)  Personal property for any loan under [$700] $1,400 in value or
amount.

(2)  Any lien taken in violation of this subsection is void.
(3) This subsection does not apply to or affect a lien on an interest in real

property which results from a judgment obtained by the lender based on a loan otherwise
secured or unsecured.

[12-313.

(a)  With respect to any loan, a lender may not:

(1)  Directly or indirectly contract for, charge, or receive any interest,
discount, fee, fine, commission, charge, brokerage, or other consideration in excess of that
permitted by this subtitle;

(2) Divide into separate parts any contract made for the purpose or with
the effect of obtaining charges in excess of those permitted by this subtitle; or

(3)  Enforce a contract of surety or guarantee unless the loan contract with
the borrower is executed also by the surety or guarantor.

(b) If any amount in excess of the charges permitted by this subtitle is directly or
indirectly contracted for, charged, or received by a licensee or a person who is exempt from
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licensing, and (1) if the excess charge was made willfully for the benefit of the lender, then
the lender may not receive or retain any interest or compensation with respect to the loan;
or (2) if the excess charge was not made willfully for the benefit of the lender, and if the
lender does not correct the error before the borrower makes the next payment on the loan,
then the lender is liable to the borrower for an amount equal to three times the excess
amount, but the lender may continue to receive principal, interest, or compensation with
respect to the loan.]

12-314.

(a) A person may not lend [$6,000] $32;000 $25,000 or less if [the]:

(1) THE person directly or indirectly contracts for, charges, or receives a
greater rate of interest, charge, discount, or other consideration than that authorized by
the laws of this State;

(2) THE TRANSACTION VIOLATES THE FEDERAL MILITARY LENDING
ACT; OR

(3) THE PERSON IS NOT LICENSED UNDER OR EXEMPT FROM THE
LICENSING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MARYLAND CONSUMER LOAN LAW -
LICENSING PROVISIONS.

() (1) (@) Aloan made in the amount of [$6,000] $32;000 $25,000 or less,
REGARDLESS OF whether [or not] the loan is or purports to be made under this subtitle,
is VOID AND unenforceable if [a]:

1. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBPARAGRAPH (II) OF THIS
PARAGRAPH, A PERSON CONTRACTS FOR A LOAN THAT HAS A rate of interest, charge,
discount, or other consideration greater than that authorized [by the laws of this State is

contracted for by any person unless the excess rate contracted for is the result of a] UNDER
STATE LAW;

2. THE LOAN VIOLATES THE FEDERAL MILITARY
LENDING ACT; OR

3. A PERSON WHO IS NOT LICENSED UNDER OR EXEMPT
FROM THE LICENSING REQUIREMENTS UNDER TITLE 11, SUBTITLE 2 OF THE
FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS ARTICLE MADE THE LOAN.

(I) A LOAN IS NOT VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE IF:

— 18 —



LAWRENCE J. HOGAN, JR., Governor Ch. 732

1. A clerical error or mistake RESULTED IN THE RATE OF
INTEREST, CHARGE, DISCOUNT, OR OTHER CONSIDERATION BEING GREATER THAN
THE AMOUNT AUTHORIZED UNDER STATE LAW; and [the]

2. A person corrects the error or mistake before THE FIRST
PAYMENT IS DUE UNDER THE LOAN ©R : ! ! :

(2) [The] A person [who is neither a licensee nor exempt from licensing]
may not receive or retain any principal, interest, FEES, or other compensation with respect
to any loan that is VOID AND unenforceable under this subsection.

(3) This subsection does not apply to a person who is aticensee-srwhos
exempt from licensing under this subtitle.

(c) (1) This section does not apply to a loan transaction validly made in
another state in compliance with a similar loan law of that state. [However, a]

(2) A lender may not collect an amount that is more than the total amount
that would be permitted if this subtitle were applicable.

(3) This section applies to all loans made by a lender domiciled in another
state to a borrower who is a resident of this State if the application for the loan originated
in this State.

(D) WITH RESPECT TO A LOAN THAT IS VOID AND UNENFORCEABLE UNDER
THIS SECTION, A PERSON MAY NOT:

(1) COLLECT OR ATTEMPT TO COLLECT, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY,
ANY AMOUNT FROM THE BORROWER;

(2) ENFORCE OR ATTEMPT TO ENFORCE THE CONTRACT AGAINST
ANY PROPERTY SECURING THE LOAN; OR

(3) SELL, ASSIGN, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFER THE LOAN TO ANOTHER

PERSON.

12—-401.
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(a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.

(b) “Lender” means:

(1)  Alicensee; or

(2)  Aperson who makes a secondary mortgage loan but is exempt expressly
from the licensing requirements of the Maryland Mortgage Lender Law.

(© “Licensee” means a person who is REQUIRED TO BE licensed under the
Maryvland Mortgage Lender Law, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE PERSON IS
ACTUALLY LICENSED.

12-402.1.

(A) (1) ONORAFTER JANUARY 1,2019, A LENDER MAY, AT THE LENDER’S
OPTION, ELECT TO MAKE A LOAN TO ANY BORROWER EITHER UNDER THIS SUBTITLE
OR AS OTHERWISE AUTHORIZED BY APPLICABLE LAW.

(2) IN ORDER TO MAKE A LOAN UNDER THIS SUBTITLE, A LENDER
SHALL MAKE A WRITTEN ELECTION IN THE AGREEMENT, NOTE, OR OTHER EVIDENCE
OF THE LOAN SPECIFYING THAT THIS SUBTITLE WILL GOVERN THE LOAN.

(B) (1) IFALENDER ELECTS TO MAKE A LOAN UNDER THIS SUBTITLE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION, SUBTITLES 1, 3, 9, AND 10 OF THIS TITLE DO NOT
APPLY TO THE LOAN.

(2) IF A LENDER WHO MAKES OR CONTRACTS TO MAKE A LOAN DOES
NOT MAKE A WRITTEN ELECTION UNDER THIS SUBTITLE OR SUBTITLE 1, SUBTITLE
3. SUBTITLE 9, OR SUBTITLE 10 OF THIS TITLE:

o SUBTITLE 1 OF THIS TITLE WILL APPLY TO THE LOAN IF THE

LOAN IS:
1. FOR AN AMOUNT OVER $25,000; OR
2. A. FOR AN AMOUNT OF $25,000 OR LESS; AND
B. NOT SUBJECT TO SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE; OR
(I11) SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE WILL APPLY TO THE LOAN IF THE
LOAN IS:
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1. FOR AN AMOUNT OF $25,000 OR LESS; AND

2. SUBJECT TO SUBTITLE 3 OF THIS TITLE.

12—-601.

® “Consumer goods” means goods bought for use primarily for personal, family,
or household purposes, as distinguished from industrial, commercial, or agricultural
purposes.

(k) (1) “Goods” means all tangible personal property that has a cash price of
[$25,000] $100,000 or less.

(2) “Goods” does not include money or things in action.

SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read
as follows:

Article — Commercial Law

13-101.

(k)  “Unfair, ABUSIVE, or deceptive trade practice” has the meaning stated in
Subtitle 3 of this title.

13-301.
Unfair, ABUSIVE, or deceptive trade practices include any:

(1) False, falsely disparaging, or misleading oral or written statement,
visual description, or other representation of any kind which has the capacity, tendency, or
effect of deceiving or misleading consumers;

(2)  Representation that:

(1) Consumer goods, consumer realty, or consumer services have a
sponsorship, approval, accessory, characteristic, ingredient, use, benefit, or quantity which

they do not have;

(11) A merchant has a sponsorship, approval, status, affiliation, or
connection which he does not have;

(111)  Deteriorated, altered, reconditioned, reclaimed, or secondhand
consumer goods are original or new; or
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(iv)  Consumer goods, consumer realty, or consumer services are of a
particular standard, quality, grade, style, or model which they are not;

(3) Failure to state a material fact if the failure deceives or tends to deceive;

(4) Disparagement of the goods, realty, services, or business of another by
a false or misleading representation of a material fact;

(5) Advertisement or offer of consumer goods, consumer realty, or
consumer services:

(1) Without intent to sell, lease, or rent them as advertised or
offered; or

(11)  With intent not to supply reasonably expected public demand,
unless the advertisement or offer discloses a limitation of quantity or other qualifying
condition;

(6) False or misleading representation of fact which concerns:

(1) The reason for or the existence or amount of a price reduction; or

(11) A price in comparison to a price of a competitor or to one’s own
price at a past or future time;

(7 Knowingly false statement that a service, replacement, or repair is
needed,;

(8) False statement which concerns the reason for offering or supplying
consumer goods, consumer realty, or consumer services at sale or discount prices;

9) Deception, fraud, false pretense, false premise, misrepresentation, or
knowing concealment, suppression, or omission of any material fact with the intent that a
consumer rely on the same in connection with:

(1) The promotion or sale of any consumer goods, consumer realty,
Or consumer service;

(i1) A contract or other agreement for the evaluation, perfection,
marketing, brokering or promotion of an invention; or

(i11) The subsequent performance of a merchant with respect to an
agreement of sale, lease, or rental;

(10) Solicitations of sales or services over the telephone without first clearly,
affirmatively, and expressly stating:
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(1) The solicitor’s name and the trade name of a person represented
by the solicitor;

(1)  The purpose of the telephone conversation; and

(111) The kind of merchandise, real property, intangibles, or service
solicited;

(11) Use of any plan or scheme in soliciting sales or services over the
telephone that misrepresents the solicitor’s true status or mission;

(12) Use of a contract related to a consumer transaction which contains a
confessed judgment clause that waives the consumer’s right to assert a legal defense to an
action;

(13) Use by a seller, who is in the business of selling consumer realty, of a
contract related to the sale of single family residential consumer realty, including
condominiums and town houses, that contains a clause limiting or precluding the buyer’s
right to obtain consequential damages as a result of the seller’s breach or cancellation of
the contract;

(14) Violation of a provision of:

()  This title;

(11)  Anorder of the Attorney General or agreement of a party relating
to unit pricing under Title 14, Subtitle 1 of this article;

(111)  Title 14, Subtitle 2 of this article, the Maryland Consumer Debt
Collection Act;

(iv)  Title 14, Subtitle 3 of this article, the Maryland Door—to—Door
Sales Act;

(V) Title 14, Subtitle 9 of this article, Kosher Products;

(vi)  Title 14, Subtitle 10 of this article, Automotive Repair Facilities;
(vil) Section 14—-1302 of this article;

(vii1) Title 14, Subtitle 11 of this article, Maryland Layaway Sales Act;
(ix)  Section 22—415 of the Transportation Article;

(x)  Title 14, Subtitle 20 of this article;
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(xi) Title 14, Subtitle 15 of this article, the Automotive Warranty
Enforcement Act;

(x11) Title 14, Subtitle 21 of this article;
(x111) Section 18-107 of the Transportation Article;

(xiv) Title 14, Subtitle 22 of this article, the Maryland Telephone
Solicitations Act;

(xv) Title 14, Subtitle 23 of this article, the Automotive Crash Parts

Act;
(xvi) Title 10, Subtitle 6 of the Real Property Article;
(xvil) Title 14, Subtitle 25 of this article, the Hearing Aid Sales Act;
(xvii1) Title 14, Subtitle 26 of this article, the Maryland Door—to—Door
Solicitations Act;

(xix) Title 14, Subtitle 31 of this article, the Maryland Household
Goods Movers Act;

(xx) Title 14, Subtitle 32 of this article, the Maryland Telephone
Consumer Protection Act;

(xx1) Title 14, Subtitle 34 of this article, the Social Security Number
Privacy Act;

(xx11) Title 14, Subtitle 37 of this article, the Online Child Safety Act;
(xx111) Section 14-1319, § 14-1320, or § 14-1322 of this article;
(xx1v) Section 7—304 of the Criminal Law Article;

(xxv) Title 7, Subtitle 3 of the Real Property Article, the Protection of
Homeowners in Foreclosure Act;

(xxvi) Title 6, Subtitle 13 of the Environment Article;
(xxvii) Section 7—405(e)(2)(11) of the Health Occupations Article;
(xxviil) Title 12, Subtitle 10 of the Financial Institutions Article;

(xxix) Title 19, Subtitle 7 of the Business Regulation Article; [or]
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(xxx) Section 15-311.3 of the Transportation Article; [or]
(XXXI) THE FEDERAL MILITARY LENDING ACT; OR

(XXXII) THE FEDERAL SERVICEMEMBERS CIVIL RELIEF ACT;
OR

(15) Act or omission that relates to a residential building and that is
chargeable as a misdemeanor under or otherwise violates a provision of the Energy

Conservation Building Standards Act, Title 7, Subtitle 4 of the Public Utilities Article.

13-303.

A person may not engage in any unfair, ABUSIVE, or deceptive trade practice, as
defined in this subtitle or as further defined by the Division, in:

(1) The sale, lease, rental, loan, or bailment of any consumer goods,
consumer realty, or consumer services;

(2) The offer for sale, lease, rental, loan, or bailment of consumer goods,
consumer realty, or consumer services;

(3) The offer for sale of course credit or other educational services;

(4)  The extension of consumer credit;

5) The collection of consumer debts; or

(6) The purchase or offer for purchase of consumer goods or consumer
realty from a consumer by a merchant whose business includes paying off consumer debt
in connection with the purchase of any consumer goods or consumer realty from a
consumer.

13—410.

(a) A merchant who engages in a violation of this title is subject to a fine [of not
more than $1,000] NOT EXCEEDING $10,000 for each violation.

(b) A merchant who has been found to have engaged in a violation of this title and
who subsequently repeats the same violation is subject to a fine [of not more than $5,000]
NOT EXCEEDING $25,000 for each subsequent violation.

(c) The fines provided for in subsections (a) and (b) of this section are civil
penalties and are recoverable by the State in a civil action or an administrative cease and
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desist action under § 13—403(a) and (b) of this subtitle or after an administrative hearing
has been held under § 13—403(d)(3) and (4) of this subtitle.

(d)  The Consumer Protection Division shall consider the following in setting the
amount of the penalty imposed in an administrative proceeding:

(1) The severity of the violation for which the penalty is assessed;
(2)  The good faith of the violator;
(3)  Any history of prior violations;

(4) Whether the amount of the penalty will achieve the desired deterrent
purpose; and

b) Whether the issuance of a cease and desist order, including restitution,
1s insufficient for the protection of consumers.

14-202.
In collecting or attempting to collect an alleged debt a collector may not:
(1) Use or threaten force or violence;

(2)  Threaten criminal prosecution, unless the transaction involved the
violation of a criminal statute;

(3)  Disclose or threaten to disclose information which affects the debtor’s
reputation for credit worthiness with knowledge that the information is false;

(4) Except as permitted by statute, contact a person’s employer with
respect to a delinquent indebtedness before obtaining final judgment against the debtor;

5) Except as permitted by statute, disclose or threaten to disclose to a
person other than the debtor or his spouse or, if the debtor is a minor, his parent,
information which affects the debtor’s reputation, whether or not for credit worthiness,
with knowledge that the other person does not have a legitimate business need for the
information;

(6) Communicate with the debtor or a person related to him with the
frequency, at the unusual hours, or in any other manner as reasonably can be expected to

abuse or harass the debtor;

(7 Use obscene or grossly abusive language in communicating with the
debtor or a person related to him,;
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(8) Claim, attempt, or threaten to enforce a right with knowledge that the
right does not exist; [or]

(9) Use a communication which simulates legal or judicial process or gives
the appearance of being authorized, issued, or approved by a government, governmental
agency, or lawyer when it is not;

(10) ENGAGE IN UNLICENSED DEBT COLLECTION ACTIVITY IN
VIOLATION OF THE MARYLAND COLLECTION AGENCY LICENSING ACT; OR

(11) ENGAGE IN ANY CONDUCT PROHIBITED UNDER THAT VIOLATES §§

804 THROUGH 812 OF THE FEDERAL FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT.
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14-1212.1.
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(1) [(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, a] A consumer
may not be charged for any service relating to a security freeze.

[(2) A consumer reporting agency may charge a reasonable fee, not
exceeding $5, for each placement, temporary lift, or removal of a security freeze.

(3)  Notwithstanding paragraph (2) of this subsection, a consumer reporting
agency may not charge any fee under this section to a consumer who:

(1) 1. Has obtained a report of alleged identity fraud against the
consumer under § 8-304 of the Criminal Law Article or an identity theft passport under §
8-305 of the Criminal Law Article; and

2. Provides a copy of the report or passport to the consumer
reporting agency; or

(i1)  Requests the placement of a security freeze if the consumer has
not previously requested the placement of a security freeze from the consumer reporting

agency.]

() At any time that a consumer is entitled to receive a summary of rights under
§ 609 of the federal Fair Credit Reporting Act or § 14—-1206 of this subtitle, the following
notice shall be included:

“NOTICE

You have a right, under § 14-1212.1 of the Commercial Law Article of the Annotated
Code of Maryland, to place a security freeze on your credit report. The security freeze will
prohibit a consumer reporting agency from releasing your credit report or any information
derived from your credit report without your express authorization. The purpose of a
security freeze is to prevent credit, loans, and services from being approved in your name
without your consent. A CONSUMER REPORTING AGENCY MAY NOT CHARGE YOU A FEE
FOR ANY SERVICE RELATING TO A SECURITY FREEZE, INCLUDING FOR ANY
PLACEMENT, TEMPORARY LIFT, OR REMOVAL OF A SECURITY FREEZE.

You may elect to have a consumer reporting agency place a security freeze on your
credit report by written request sent by certified mail or by electronic mail or the Internet
if the consumer reporting agency provides a secure electronic connection. The consumer
reporting agency must place a security freeze on your credit report within 3 business days
after your request is received. Within 5 business days after a security freeze is placed on
your credit report, you will be provided with a unique personal identification number or
password to use if you want to remove the security freeze or temporarily lift the security
freeze to release your credit report to a specific person or for a specific period of time. You
also will receive information on the procedures for removing or temporarily lifting a
security freeze.
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If you want to temporarily lift the security freeze on your credit report, you must
contact the consumer reporting agency and provide all of the following:

(1) The unique personal identification number or password provided by the
consumer reporting agency;

(2)  The proper identifying information to verify your identity; and

(3) The proper information regarding the person who is to receive the credit report
or the period of time for which the credit report is to be available to users of the credit
report.

A consumer reporting agency must comply with a request to temporarily lift a
security freeze on a credit report within 3 business days after the request is received, or
within 15 minutes for certain requests. A consumer reporting agency must comply with a
request to remove a security freeze on a credit report within 3 business days after the
request is received.

If you are actively seeking credit, you should be aware that the procedures involved
in lifting a security freeze may slow your own applications for credit. You should plan ahead
and lift a security freeze, either completely if you are seeking credit from a number of
sources, or just for a specific creditor if you are applying only to that creditor, a few days
before actually applying for new credit.

[A consumer reporting agency may charge a reasonable fee not exceeding $5 for each
placement, temporary lift, or removal of a security freeze. However, a consumer reporting
agency may not charge any fee to a consumer who, at the time of a request to place,
temporarily lift, or remove a security freeze, presents to the consumer reporting agency a
police report of alleged identity fraud against the consumer or an identity theft passport. A
consumer reporting agency also may not charge any fee to a consumer for the first
placement of a security freeze with the consumer reporting agency.]

A security freeze does not apply if you have an existing account relationship and a
copy of your credit report is requested by your existing creditor or its agents or affiliates for

certain types of account review, collection, fraud control, or similar activities.”

d) The exclusive remedy for a violation of subsection (e)(2)(i1) of this section shall
be a complaint filed with the Commissioner under § 14—-1217 of this subtitle.

14-1212.2.

(c) (1) A consumer reporting agency shall place a security freeze for a
protected consumer if:
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(1) The consumer reporting agency receives a request from the
protected consumer’s representative for the placement of the security freeze under this
section; and

(1)  The protected consumer’s representative:

1. Submits the request to the consumer reporting agency at
the address or other point of contact and in the manner specified by the consumer reporting
agency;

2. Provides to the consumer reporting agency sufficient proof
of identification of the protected consumer and the representative; AND

3. Provides to the consumer reporting agency sufficient proof
of authority to act on behalf of the protected consumer[; and

4. Pays to the consumer reporting agency a fee as provided
in subsection (i) of this section].

(2) If a protected consumer or a protected consumer’s representative wishes to
remove a security freeze for the protected consumer, the protected consumer or the
protected consumer’s representative shall:

(1) Submit a request for the removal of the security freeze to the consumer
reporting agency at the address or other point of contact and in the manner specified by the
consumer reporting agency; AND

(2) Provide to the consumer reporting agency:
(1) In the case of a request by the protected consumer:
1. Proof that the sufficient proof of authority for the
protected consumer’s representative to act on behalf of the protected consumer is no longer

valid; and

2. Sufficient proof of identification of the protected consumer;
or

(i1) In the case of a request by the representative of a protected
consumer:

1. Sufficient proof of identification of the protected consumer
and the representative; and

2. Sufficient proof of authority to act on behalf of the
protected consumer[; and
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(3) Pay to the consumer reporting agency a fee as provided in subsection (1)
of this section].

(1) [(1) Except as provided in paragraph (2) of this subsection, a] A consumer
reporting agency may not charge a fee for any service performed under this section.

[(2) A consumer reporting agency may charge a reasonable fee, not
exceeding $5, for each placement or removal of a security freeze for a protected consumer.

(3) Notwithstanding paragraph (2) of this subsection, a consumer reporting
agency may not charge any fee under this section if:

(1) The protected consumer’s representative:
1. Has obtained a report of alleged identity fraud against the
protected consumer under § 8-304 of the Criminal Law Article or an identity theft passport

under § 8-305 of the Criminal Law Article; and

2. Provides a copy of the report or passport to the consumer
reporting agency; or

(11) 1. A request for the placement or removal of a security freeze
is for a protected consumer who is under the age of 16 years at the time of the request; and

2. The consumer reporting agency has a consumer report
pertaining to the protected consumer.]

14-1212.3.

(1) A consumer reporting agency may [charge a reasonable fee, not exceeding $5,
for each placement or removal of a security freeze for a protected consumer] NOT CHARGE
A FEE FOR ANY SERVICE PERFORMED under this section.
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SUBTITLE 41. FINANCIAL CONSUMER PROTECTION.

14-4101.

(A) IN THIS SUBTITLE THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED.

(B) “COMMISSIONER” MEANS THE COMMISSIONER OF FINANCIAL
REGULATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, LICENSING, AND REGULATION.

(C) “OFFICE” MEANS THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL.

14-4102.
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THE PURPOSE OF THIS SUBTITLE IS TO SUPPORT VIGOROUS ENFORCEMENT
BY AND FUNDING OF THE OFFICE AND THE COMMISSIONER TO PROTECT THE
STATE’S RESIDENTS WHEN CONDUCTING FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS AND
RECEIVING FINANCIAL SERVICES.

14-4103.

FHE WHENEVER THE OFFICE AND THE COMMISSIONER CONSIDER IT
APPROPRIATE, THE OFFICE AND THE COMMISSIONER SHALL USE THEIR AUTHORITY
UNDER § 1042 OF THE DODD-FRANK WALL STREET REFORM AND CONSUMER
PROTECTION ACT OF 2010 TO BRING CIVIL ACTIONS OR OTHER APPROPRIATE
PROCEEDINGS AUTHORIZED UNDER THE ACT.

14-4104.

(A) (1) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER,
THE GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE AN APPROPRIATION OF AT LEAST $800,000
$700,000 IN GENERAL FUNDS IN THE STATE BUDGET FOR THE OFFICE FOR THE
PURPOSES OF ENFORCEMENT OF:

(1) CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS UNDER THIS TITLE;

(I1) CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS UNDER TITLE 13 OF THIS
ARTICLE; AND

(111) FINANCIAL CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS.

(2) THE OFFICE SHALL USE THE FUNDS UNDER PARAGRAPH (1) OF
THIS SUBSECTION FOR:

(1) STAFFING COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH HIRING NEW
EMPLOYEES; AND

(I1) INVESTIGATIONS OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF CONSUMER
PROTECTION LAWS IN THE STATE.

(B) (1) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020 AND EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER,
THE (GOVERNOR SHALL INCLUDE AN APPROPRIATION OF AT LEAST $400;000
$300,000 IN GENERAL FUNDS IN THE STATE BUDGET FOR THE COMMISSIONER FOR
THE PURPOSES OF ENFORCEMENT OF FINANCIAL CONSUMER PROTECTION LAWS.

(2) THE COMMISSIONER SHALL USE THE FUNDS UNDER PARAGRAPH
(1) OF THIS SUBSECTION FOR:
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(I) STAFFING COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH HIRING NEW
EMPLOYEES; AND

(I1) INVESTIGATIONS OF ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF CONSUMER
PROTECTION LAWS IN THE STATE.
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2-115.

(b) When the Commissioner determines after notice and a hearing, unless the
right to notice and a hearing is waived, that a person has engaged in an act or practice
constituting a violation of a law, regulation, rule or order over which the Commissioner has
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jurisdiction, the Commissioner may in the Commissioner’s discretion and in addition to
taking any other action authorized by law:

(1) Issue a final cease and desist order against the person;

(2)  Suspend or revoke the license of the person;

(3) Issue a penalty order against the person imposing a civil penalty [up to
the maximum amount of $1,000] NOT EXCEEDING:

(1) $2:500 $10,000 for a first violation; and

(I1) [a maximum amount of $5.000] $30-000 $25,000 for each
subsequent violation; or

(4) Take any combination of the actions specified in this subsection.

2-116.

(b) When it appears to the Commissioner that a person has engaged in an act or
practice constituting a violation of a law, regulation, rule, or order over which the
Commissioner has jurisdiction, the Commissioner may bring an action in the circuit court
of the county in which the person resides or transacts business to obtain one or more of the
following remedies:

(1) A temporary restraining order:;

(2) A temporary or permanent injunction;

(3)  Acivil penalty [up to a maximum amount of $1,000] NOT EXCEEDING:

(1) $2,500 $10,000 for a first violation; and

(I) [a maximum amount of $5.,000] $30-0008 $25,000 for each

subsequent violation;

(4) A declaratory judgment;

(5) An order preventing access to the violator’s assets;
(6) Rescission;

(7)  Restitution; and

(8)  Any other relief as the court deems just.
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(a) In this subtitle the following words have the meanings indicated.

(e) “Loan” means any loan or advance of money or credit [made under] SUBJECT
TO Title 12, Subtitle 3 of the Commercial Law Article, the Maryland Consumer Loan Law —
Credit Provisions, REGARDLESS OF WHETHER THE LOAN OR ADVANCE OF MONEY OR
CREDIT IS OR PURPORTS TO BE MADE UNDER THIS SUBTITLE.
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11-504.

A person may not act as a mortgage lender unless the person is:

(1) A licensee; or

(2) A person exempted from licensing under this subtitle.

11-517.

(©) (1) The Commissioner may enforce the provisions of this subtitle,
regulations adopted under § 11-503 of this subtitle, and the applicable provisions of Title
12 of the Commercial Law Article by:

(3] Issuing an order:

1. To cease and desist from the violation and any further

similar violations; and

2. Requiring the violator to take affirmative action to correct
the violation including the restitution of money or property to any person aggrieved by the
violation: and

(1)  Imposing a civil penalty not exceeding [$5,000] $10,000 for each

violation.

(2) If a violator fails to comply with an order issued under paragraph (1)(i)
of this subsection, the Commissioner may impose a civil penalty not exceeding [$5.000]
$25,000 for each violation from which the violator failed to cease and desist or for which
the violator failed to take affirmative action to correct.
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11-602.

(b) Unless exempted from this subtitle under subsection (d) of this section, an
individual may not engage in the business of a mortgage loan originator unless the
individual holds a valid license issued under this subtitle.
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11-615.

(c) (1) The Commissioner may enforce the provisions of this subtitle,
regulations adopted under this subtitle, and the applicable provisions of Title 12 of the
Commercial Law Article by:

(1) Issuing an order:

1. To cease and desist from the violation and any further
similar violations; and
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2. Requiring the violator to take affirmative action to correct
the violation, including the restitution of money or property to any person aggrieved by the
violation; and

(i) Imposing a civil penalty not exceeding [$5,000] $10,000 for each
violation.

(2)  If a violator fails to comply with an order issued under paragraph (1)(i)
of this subsection, the Commissioner may impose a civil penalty not exceeding [$5,000]
$25,000 for each violation from which the violator failed to cease and desist or for which
the violator failed to take affirmative action to correct.

12-105.

(a) Except as provided in § 12—-102(a) of this subtitle, a person may not provide
check cashing services unless the person is licensed under this subtitle or is an exempt
entity.

12-126.

(a) The Commissioner may impose a civil penalty against a person who violates
this subtitle in an amount not exceeding:

(1)  [$1,000] $10,000 for a first offense; and
(2) [$5,000] $25,000 for each subsequent offense.

(b) In determining the amount of civil penalty to be imposed under subsection (a)
of this section, the Commissioner shall consider the following:

(1) The seriousness of the violation;

(2) The good faith of the violator;

(3) The violator’s history of previous violations;

(4)  The deleterious effect of the violation on the public;

(5) The assets of the violator; and

(6)  Any other factor relevant to the determination of the civil penalty.

12—-405.
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(a) A person may not engage in the business of money transmission if that person,
or the person with whom that person engages in the business of money transmission, is
located in the State unless that person:

(1) Islicensed by the Commissioner;

(2) Is an authorized delegate of a licensee under whose name the business
of money transmission occurs; or

(3) Isaperson exempted from licensing under this subtitle.

12—-426.

(e) (2) Ifavwviolator fails to comply with an order issued under paragraph (1) of
this subsection, the Commissioner may impose a civil penalty [of up to $1,000] NOT
EXCEEDING:

(I  $10.000 for the first violation; and

(1) [$5,000] $25.000 for each subsequent violation from which the
violator failed to cease and desist or for which the violator failed to take affirmative action.

12-906.

(a) Whether or not the person maintains an office in this State, a person may not
provide debt management services to consumers unless the person:

(1)  Islicensed by the Commissioner under this subtitle; or
(2) Is exempt from licensing under this subtitle.
12-928.

(a) (1) The Commissioner may enforce the provisions of this subtitle and
regulations adopted under this subtitle by:

(1) Issuing an order requiring the violator:

1. To cease and desist from the violation and any further
similar violations; and

2. To take affirmative action to correct the wviolation,
including the restitution of money or property to any person aggrieved by the violation; and

(1))  Imposing a civil penalty not exceeding [$1,000] $10,000 for each
violation.
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(2)  An order issued under this subsection may apply to a licensee’s agent
that violates any provision of this subtitle or the regulations adopted under this subtitle.

(3) If a violator fails to comply with an order issued under paragraph (1)(1)
of this subsection, the Commissioner may impose a civil penalty not exceeding [$1,000]
$25,000 for each violation from which the violator failed to cease and desist or for which
the violator failed to take corrective affirmative action.

(b) The Commissioner may file a petition in the circuit court for any county
seeking enforcement of an order issued under this section.

(c) In determining the amount of financial penalty to be imposed under
subsection (a) of this section, the Commissioner shall consider the following:

(1) The seriousness of the violation;

(2)  The good faith of the violator;

3) The violator’s history of previous violations;

(4) The deleterious effect of the violation on the public;

5) The assets of the violator; and

(6)  Any other factors relevant to the determination of the financial penalty.

SECTION 2- 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Laws of Maryland read
as follows:

Article - Financial Institutions

2-104.1.

(A) (1) IN THIS SECTION THE FOLLOWING WORDS HAVE THE MEANINGS
INDICATED.
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(2) “SERVICING” MEANS:

(1) RECEIVING SCHEDULED PERIODIC PAYMENTS FROM A
STUDENT LOAN BORROWER ACCORDING TO THE TERMS OF A STUDENT EDUCATION
LOAN;

(I1) APPLYING THE PAYMENTS ACCORDING TO THE STUDENT
EDUCATION LOAN TERMS; AND

(111) PERFORMING OTHER ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES.

(3) S“STUDENT EDUCATION LOAN” MEANS ANY LOAN,
NOTWITHSTANDING ANY ELECTION OF LAW OR DESIGNATION OF STATUS IN ANY
CONTRACT, USED FOR FINANCING POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION OR OTHER
POSTSECONDARY SCHOOL-RELATED EXPENSES.

(4) “STUDENT LOAN BORROWER” MEANS:

(I) ARESIDENT OF THE STATE WHO HAS RECEIVED OR AGREED
TO PAY A STUDENT EDUCATION LOAN; OR

(II) A RESIDENT WHO SHARES REPAYMENT RESPONSIBILITY
WITH A RESIDENT DESCRIBED UNDER ITEM (1) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

(5) “STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN” MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL,
WHETHER A PAID EMPLOYEE OR A VOLUNTEER, WHOM THE COMMISSIONER
DESIGNATES TO SERVE AS A LIAISON BETWEEN STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS AND
STUDENT LOAN SERVICERS.

(6) (1) “STUDENT LOAN SERVICER” MEANS A _PERSON,
REGARDLESS OF LOCATION, RESPONSIBLE FOR SERVICING A STUDENT EDUCATION
LOAN TO A STUDENT LOAN BORROWER.
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(I1) “STUDENT LOAN SERVICER” INCLUDES A TRUST ENTITY
PERFORMING OR RECEIVING THE BENEFIT OF STUDENT LOAN SERVICING.

(B) (1) THECOMMISSIONER SHALL DESIGNATE AN INDIVIDUAL TO SERVE
AS THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN.

(2) (1) EACH STUDENT LOAN SERVICER IN THE STATE SHALL
DESIGNATE AN INDIVIDUAL TO REPRESENT THE STUDENT LOAN SERVICER IN
COMMUNICATIONS WITH THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN.

(I1) A STUDENT LOAN SERVICER SHALL PROVIDE THE STUDENT
LOAN OMBUDSMAN THE NAME, PHONE NUMBER, AND E-MAIL ADDRESS OF THE
DESIGNEE REQUIRED UNDER SUBPARAGRAPH (I) OF THIS PARAGRAPH.

(c) THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
COMMISSIONER, SHALL RECEIVE AND PROCESS COMPLAINTS ABOUT STUDENT
EDUCATION LOAN SERVICING, INCLUDING:

(1) RECEIVING AND REVIEWING COMPLAINTS FROM STUDENT LOAN
BORROWERS;

(2) ATTEMPTING TO RESOLVE COMPLAINTS RECEIVED UNDER ITEM
(1) OF THIS SUBSECTION, INCLUDING BY COLLABORATING WITH INSTITUTIONS OF
HIGHER EDUCATION, STUDENT LOAN SERVICERS, AND ANY OTHER PARTICIPANTS IN
STUDENT LOAN LENDING, SUCH AS THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY
SYSTEM OF MARYLAND AND THE MARYLAND HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION;
AND

(3) COMPILING AND ANALYZING COMPLAINT DATA.

(D) THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN MAY REFER ANY MATTER THAT IS
ABUSIVE, UNFAIR, DECEPTIVE, OR FRAUDULENT TO THE OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR CIVIL ENFORCEMENT OR CRIMINAL PROSECUTION.

(E) THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE
COMMISSIONER, SHALL DISSEMINATE INFORMATION ABOUT STUDENT EDUCATION
LOANS AND SERVICING BY:

(1) HELPING STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS UNDERSTAND THEIR
RIGHTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER THE TERMS OF STUDENT EDUCATION LOANS;
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(2) PROVIDING INFORMATION TO THE PUBLIC, STATE AGENCIES,
ELECTED OFFICIALS, AND OTHER INDIVIDUALS REGARDING STUDENT LOAN
BORROWER PROBLEMS AND CONCERNS; AND

(3) DISSEMINATING INFORMATION ABOUT THE AVAILABILITY OF THE
STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN TO ASSIST THOSE WITH STUDENT LOAN SERVICING
CONCERNS, INCLUDING DISSEMINATING THE INFORMATION TO:

(I) STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS;

(I1) POTENTIAL STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS;

(I11) STATE HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIONS; AND

(Iv) STUDENT LOAN SERVICERS.

(F) (1) THESTUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN SHALL:

(1) ANALYZE AND MONITOR THE DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, REGULATIONS, AND
POLICIES ON STUDENT LOAN BORROWERS;

(I1) DISCLOSE THE COMPLAINT DATA IT COMPILES AND
ANALYZES UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION, INCLUDING:

1. NOTING ANY TRENDS IN THE DATA; AND

2. IDENTIFYING THE NAMES OF STUDENT LOAN
SERVICERS ENGAGING IN ANY ABUSIVE, UNFAIR, DECEPTIVE, OR FRAUDULENT
PRACTICES; AND

(111) MAKE RECOMMENDATIONS REGARDING:

1. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY METHODS TO
RESOLVE STUDENT LOAN BORROWER PROBLEMS AND CONCERNS; AND

2. NECESSARY CHANGES TO STATE LAW TO ENSURE
THAT THE STUDENT LOAN SERVICING INDUSTRY IS FAIR, TRANSPARENT, AND
EQUITABLE, INCLUDING WHETHER THE STATE SHOULD REQUIRE LICENSING OR
REGISTRATION OF STUDENT LOAN SERVICERS.

(2) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1 EACH YEAR, THE STUDENT LOAN
OMBUDSMAN SHALL REPORT ITS FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE
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GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT
ARTICLE.

®) (G) (1) ON OR BEFORE OCTOBER 1, 2019, THE STUDENT LOAN
OMBUDSMAN, IN CONSULTATION WITH THE COMMISSIONER, SHALL ESTABLISH A
STUDENT LOAN BORROWER EDUCATION COURSE.

(2) THE COURSE SHALL:

(1) INCLUDE EDUCATIONAL PRESENTATIONS AND MATERIAL
ABOUT STUDENT EDUCATION LOANS; AND

(1) REVIEW THE FOLLOWING:
1. COMMON STUDENT EDUCATION LOAN TERMS;

2. DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS FOR STUDENT
EDUCATION LOAN APPLICATIONS;

3. MONTHLY PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS FOR STUDENT
EDUCATION LOANS;

4. INCOME-BASED REPAYMENT OPTIONS FOR STUDENT
EDUCATION LOANS;

5. STUDENT EDUCATION LOAN FORGIVENESS
PROGRAMS; AND

6. STUDENT EDUCATION LOAN DISCLOSURE

REQUIREMENTS.
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(H) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 1 EACH YEAR, THE COMMISSIONER SHALL
REPORT TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 2-1246 OF THE
STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, ON:

(1) THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE STUDENT LOAN OMBUDSMAN
AND RELATED PROVISIONS UNDER §2—310431-0EFHISARTICEE THIS SECTION; AND

(2) THE OVERALL EFFECTIVENESS OF THE STUDENT LOAN
OMBUDSMAN POSITION;AND
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SECTION 3= 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) The Commissioner of Financial Regulation in the Department of Labor,
Licensing, and Regulation shall conduct a study to assess whether the Commissioner has
enough statutory authority to regulate “Fintech firms” or technology—driven nonbank
companies who compete with traditional methods in the delivery of financial services.
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(b) The Commissioner shall identify any gaps in the regulation of Fintech firms,
including any specific types of companies that are not subject to regulation under State law.

(c) On or before December 31, 2019, the Commissioner shall report to the General
Assembly, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, its findings and
any recommendations for legislative proposals to regulate Fintech firms.

SECTION 4 6. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Maryland Financial
Consumer Protection Commission established under Chapters 18 and 781 of the Acts of
2017 shall:

(1) study:

1) cryptocurrencies, initial coin  offerings, cryptocurrency
exchanges, and other blockchain technologies; and

(i)  the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau arbitration rule and
the Model State Consumer and Employee Justice Enforcement Act, including reviewing
similar laws adopted in other states:

(111) the possible exemption of retailers of manufactured homes from
the definition of “mortgage originator” in federal law; and

(1v) the U.S. Department of Labor rule and any Securities and
Exchange Commission actions in addressing conflicts of interest of broker—dealers offering
of investment advice by aligning the standard of care for broker—dealers with that of the
fiduciary duty of investment advisors; and

(2)  include recommendations fer-State-setions-toresulateeryptoeurreneies
in its 2018 report to the Governor and, in accordance with S 2-1246 of the Stat
Government Article, the General Assembly regarding:

()] State action to regulate cryptocurrencies, initial coin offerings,
and cryptocurrency exchanges:

(11) changes to State law to provide the protection intended by the
Model State Consumer and Employee Justice Enforcement Act:

(111) changes to State law to provide the protection intended by the
U.S. Department of Labor conflicts of interest rule addressing fiduciary duty standards of
care; and

(1v) clarification of State law to ensure that Maryland buyers of
manufactured homes are protected in their hemebusines home—buying transaction.
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SECTION 5: 7. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, if any provision of this Act
or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid for any reason in a
court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity does not affect other provisions or any other
application of this Act that can be given effect without the invalid provision or application,
and for this purpose the provisions of this Act are declared severable.

SECTION 6&: 8. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the publisher of the
Annotated Code of Maryland, in consultation with and subject to the approval of the
Department of Legislative Services, shall correct, with no further action required by the
General Assembly, cross—references and terminology rendered incorrect by this Act or by
any other Act of the General Assembly of 2018 that affects provisions enacted by this Act.
The publisher shall adequately describe any correction that is made in an editor’s note
following the section affected.

SECTION 9. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Section 2 of this Act shall take
effect January 1, 2019.

SECTION % 10. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, except as provided in
Section 9 of this Act, this Act shall take effect October 1, 2018.

Approved by the Governor, May 15, 2018.

— 82 —





